respectively, in this rights offering will have their ownership interests diluted such that a holder of our preferred shares
or the ADSs who held one percent of our capital stock before this rights offering will be reduced to holding 0.95%
after the issuance of new preferred shares, including preferred shares underlying ADSs, in this rights offering.

9

Edgar Filing: Gol Intelligent Airlines Inc. - Form F-3ASR

27

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization at September 30, 2011 on a historical basis and as
adjusted.  This table should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, our
consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

The “as adjusted” columns give effect to (i) the receipt of R$113.2 million in gross proceeds from the sale of preferred
shares, including preferred shares in form of ADSs, upon exercise of rights in this rights offering, assuming the full
exercise of all preemptive rights granted in this rights offering and (ii) the capital increase of R$182.6 million from the
issuance of 6,825,469 common shares and 1,474,986 preferred shares already subscribed by our controlling
shareholder, as described above.

As of September 30, 2011 As adjusted
as of September 30, 2011

(in millions of
reais)

(in millions of
U.S. dollars)(1)

(in millions of
reais)

(in millions of
U.S. dollars)(1)

Debt
Short-term debt 441.6 238,2 441.6 238,2
Long-term debt 4,282.4 2,309.8 4,282.4 2,309.8
Total debt 4,724.0 2,548.0 4,724.0 2,548.0

Shareholders’ equity
Capital 2,184.0 1,178.0 2,479.8 1,337.5
Capital reserves 60.3 32.5 60.3 32.5
Treasury shares (34.7) (18.7) (34.7) (18.7)
Retained earnings 642.9 346.7 642.9 346.7
Share-based payments 63.7 34.4 63.7 34.4
Accumulated losses (843.3) (454.8) (843.3) (454.8)
Other Comprehensive Income (75.5) (40.7) (75.5) (40.7)

Total shareholders’ equity 1,997.4 1,077.4 2,293.2 1,236.9
Total capitalization(2)(3) 6,721.4 3,625.4 7,017.2 3,784.9

(1)   The real  amounts for September 30, 2011 have been converted into dollars using the exchange rate of
US$1.00 to R$1.854, which is the selling rate reported by the Central Bank on this date. This information is presented
solely for the convenience of the reader. You should not interpret the currency conversions in this prospectus as a
statement that the amounts in reais currently represent such values in U.S. dollars. Additionally, you should not
interpret such conversions as statements that the amounts in reais have been, could have been or could be converted
into U.S. dollars at this or any other foreign exchange rates. The criteria used to convert certain amounts from reais